PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI785893

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Blaze Mobile, Inc.	01/28/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Blaze Mobile Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	5465 Legacy Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 650	
City:	Plano	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75024	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9177331	
Patent Number:	10140603	
Patent Number:	8688526	
Patent Number:	8620754	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5103264277

Email: mfisher@blazemobile.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Fisher
Address Line 1: 2930 Domingo Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 123

Address Line 4: Berkeley, CALIFORNIA 94705

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Fisher
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Fisher/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2025
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 070029 FRAME: 0049

508995826

source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement_012825vC#page1.tiff source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement_012825vC#page2.tiff source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement_012825vC#page3.tiff source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement_012825vC#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 070029 FRAME: 0050

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), is entered into effective as of January 28, 2025, by and between Blaze Mobile, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Blaze Mobile Technologies, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor and memorialize its interest in, the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents") along with such certain other rights as may be specified herein.

ASSIGNMENT

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, delivers, contributes and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, free and clear of any security interest, pledge, lien, charge, mortgage, claim, or other encumbrance, including, without limitation the items in the selection of clause (a) below as indicated by a mark in box to the left of the particular form of clause (a):

(a)	the Patents and all the issuances, renewals, reissues, re-examinations, and post-issuance certificates of the Patents;
(a)	(i) the Patents and (ii) all provisionals for, continuations of, divisions of, continuations-in-part of, other extensions of, and any patent or patent application claiming the benefit of priority to one or more of the Patents; and (iii) all the issuances, renewals, reissues, re-examinations, and post-issuance certificates of the items listed in subparts (i) and (ii) of this clause;
(a)	(i) all the inventions and discoveries disclosed or claimed in the Patents; (ii) any patents which have in the past been issued, or that in the future may issue, claiming any invention(s) or discovery(ies) disclosed or claimed in any of the Patents, including the Patents themselves; (iii) all provisionals for, continuations of, divisions of, continuations-in-part of, other extensions of, and any patent or patent application claiming the benefit of priority to one or more of the items listed in subpart (ii) of this clause; (iv) all the issuances, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and post-issuance certificates of the items listed in subparts (i), (ii), and (iii) of this clause; and (v) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the items listed in subparts (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) of this clause;

PATENT REEL: 070029 FRAME: 0051

- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under the items in subpart (a) provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any claims or causes of action arising out of or related to any and all of the foregoing (including all rights (but no obligation) to sue for and recover and retain damages (including provisional rights), restitution, injunctive and other legal and equitable relief, and costs and attorneys' fees for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation and any other rights relating to any and all of the foregoing).
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as well as the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, at each Party's expense, Assignor shall take such reasonable steps and actions, and provide such reasonable cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, recordals, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the subject matter specified in Section 1 above to Assignee.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law and Jurisdiction</u>. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Texas, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Texas or any other jurisdiction).

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

BLAZE MOBILE, Inc. a Delaware Corporation

By:

Name: Michelle Fisher

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address:

2930 Domingo Avenue, Suite 123 Berkeley, California 94705

Blaze Mobile Technologies, LLC

a Texas Limited Liability Company

Name: Michelle Fisher

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Address:

5465 Legacy Drive, Ste 650

Plano, Texas 75024

REEL: 070029 FRAME: 0053

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Patent Properties:

RECORDED: 01/28/2025

Country	Title	Patent Number	Date of Patent
United States	Financial transaction processing with digital artifacts and a default payment method using a server		2015-11-03
United States	Financial transaction processing with digital artifacts and multiple payment methods using a server		2018-11-27
United States	Financial transaction processing with digital artifacts using a mobile communications device		2014-04-01
United States	Remote transaction processing using authentication information	US8620754B2	2013-12-13

[Exhibit A to Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 070029 FRAME: 0054